
PATRICK D. CROCKER 
patrickCa crockcrlawfirm.com 

& CROCKER 

ATTORNEYS Af LAW 

� :D w July 10, 2013 ;-;. 
c.... 0 � c:: 

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Capitol Circle Office Center 

c I '!! 

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: BCN Telecom, Inc. f/k/a NUt TELECOM, INC. 
Intrastate Access Tariff Filing Requirement 

Dear Ms. Cole: 
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Enclosed for filing with the Florida Public Service Commission, please find an original and one (1) 
copies of BCN Telecom, Inc. f/k/a NUl TELECOM, INC. ·s amendments to its switched access 
telecommunication services price list, FL Price List No. 2, pages 1 and 48. 

This Price List ha been amended to comply with requirements of the Federal Communications 
Commission Report and Order in WC Docket No. 10-90, etc., FCC No. 11-161 (released Nov 18, 2011) 
("FCC Order") to reduce Intrastate Access Rates in accordance with FCC Requirements. As required, the 
terminating switched access rates have been set at parity with the Company's interstate rates. Exhibit A 
includes the rates set forth in the Company's FCC TariffNo. 4. 

Also enclosed is an exact duplicate of this letter. Please stamp the duplicate received and return same in 
the self-addressed, stamped envelope attached thereto. 

Should you have any questions concerning this filing, please contact the undersigned at (269) 381-8893 
or by email at natrick@crockerlawfirm.com. 
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BCN TELECOM, INC. F/KJA NUl TELECOM, INC. FL Price List No. 2 
2nd Revised Page No. 1 

Replacing ls1 Revised Page No.1 

COMPETITIVE ACCESS PROVIDER SERVICES PRICE LIST 

CHECK SHEET 

Sheets of this rate sheet arc effective as of the date shown at the boll om of the respective sheet(s). Original and 
revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original rate sheet and arc currently in effect as of 
the date on the bottom of this sheet. 

SHEET REVISION SHEET REVISION SHEET 

l 2nd Revised* 26 Original 51 
2 Original 27 Original 
3 Original 28 Original 
4 Original 29 Original 
5 Original 30 Original 
6 Original 31 Original 
7 Original 32 Original 
8 Original 33 Original 
9 Original 34 Original 
10 Original 35 Original 
11 Original 36 Original 
12 Original 37 Original 
13 Original 38 Original 
14 Original 39 Original 
15 Original 40 Original 
16 Original 41 Original 
17 Original 42 Original 
18 Original 43 Original 
19 Original 44 Original 
20 Original 45 Original 
21 Original 46 Original 
22 Original 47 Original 
23 Original 48 2"d Revised • 

24 Original 49 Original 
25 Original 50 Original 

•- indicates pages included in this filing 

Issued: July 2, 2013 
Issued by: Richard M. Boudria 

BCN Telecom, Inc. f/k/a NUL Telecom, lnc. 
550 Route 202-206 
Bedminster, NJ 07921 

REVISION 

Original 

Effective: July 2, 2013 



BCN TELECOM, INC. F/KJA NUl TELECOM, INC. FL Price List No. 2 

2nd Revised Page No. 48 

Replacing f1 Revised Page No. 48 

COMPETITIVE ACCESS PROVIDER SERVICES PRICE LIST 

SECfiON 5- SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (Cont=d.) 

5.4 Rates and Charges 

5.4.1 Switched Access 

A 

B 

c 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

Issued: July 2, 2013 

Issued by: 

Carrier Common Line 
Originating $0.0000000 

Terminating $0.0000000 

Local Switching 
Originating $0.0021580 

Terminating $0.0021580 

Common Trunk Port 

Terminating $0.0008000 

Tandem Facility Charge 
Originating $0.0000200 

Terminating $0.0000200 

Tandem Transport Charge 
Originating $0.0001680 

Terminating $0.0001680 

Directory Assistance Info Surcharge 
Originating $0.250000 

Terminating $0.250000 

Tandem Switching $0.0012180 

Rkhard M. Boudria 
BCN Telecom, Inc. f/k/a NUl Telecom, Inc. 
550 Route 202-206 

Bedminster, NJ 07921 

(R) 
(R) 

(R) 
(R) 

(T)(N) 
(D) 
(D)(N) 

(R) 
(R) 

(R) 
(R) 

(N) 

Effective: July 2. 2013 



EXHIBIT A 

Interstate Rates 



BCN TELECOM, INC. 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 

FCC Tariff No.4 

Original Page o. 48 

SECTION 5- SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (Cont'd.) 

5.4 Rates and Charges 

5.4.1 Common Line 

A. Carrier Common Line Charge-- Originating, per Minute $0.00000 
B. Carrier Common Line Charge-- Terminating, per Minute $0.00000 

5.4.2 Transport 

A. Entrance Facility 

First DSI 
Additional DS Is 

Nonrecurring 
ICB 
JCB 

B. Dedicated Transport 

Issued: March 2. 2009 
Issued by: 

I. 

2. 

onrecurring 
Direct Transport 
Per DSI ICB 
Per OS I, per Mile ICB 

Dedicated Trunk Port 
Per DSJ Port ICB 

Richard M. Boudria 
BCN Telecom, Inc. 
550 Hills Drive 
Bedminster, NJ 07921 

Monthly 
Recurring 
ICB 
ICB 

Monthly 
Recurring 

ICB 
ICB 

ICB 

Effective: March 3, 2009 



BCN TELECOM, INC. 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 

5.4 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

S..t.2 Transport (coot'd) 

C. Switched Transport 

Transport Termination 

Alabama 
Connecticut AT&T Territory (former SNET) 

Verizon Territory 
Delaware 
Florida- AT&T Territory (former BeiiSouth) 

Verizon Territory 
Georgia 
Kentucky 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New York 

North Carolina- AT&T Territory (former BciiSouth) 
Verizon Territory 

Ohio- AT&T Territory (Former SBC Ameritcch) 
- Verizon Territory 

Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 

Tennessee 
Vermont 
Virginia 
West Virginia 

Wisconsin- AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech 
Verizon Ten·itory 

FCC Tariff o. 4 
Original Page o. 49.1 

Recurring Rate 
Per MOU 

$0.000168 

$0.000063 

$0.000000 
$0.000000 

$0.000168 
$0.000000 

$0.000168 
$0.000168 
$0.000000 
$0.000000 
$0.000000 
$0.000000 

$0.000000 

$0.000000 

$0.000168 
$0.000000 
$0.000103 

$0.000000 
$0.000000 
$0.000000 
$0.000168 

$0.000168 
$0.000000 
$0.000000 
$0.000000 
$0.000103 
$0.000000 

(N) 

( ) 

Issued: August 21 , 2009 
lssued by: 

Effective: August 25, 2009 
Richard M. Boudria 
BCN Telecom, Inc. 

550 Hills Drive 
Bedminster, NJ 07921 



BCN TELECOM, INC. 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 

5.4 Rate and Charges (cont'd) 

5.4.2 Transport (cont'd) 

C. Switched Transport 

Transport Facility, per mile 

Alabama 

Connecticut- AT&T Territory (former S £T) 

Verizon Territory 
Delaware 

Florida- AT&T Territory (former Bell outh) 
Verizon Territory 

Georgia 
Kentucky 
Maine 
Maryland 

Massachusetts 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New York 

North Carolina- AT&T Territory (former BeiiSouth) 

Verizon Territory 
Ohio- AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech) 

- Verizon Territory 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 

South Carolina- AT&T Territory (former BeiiSouth) 
- Verizon Territory 

Tennessee 

Vermont 
Virginia 
West Virginia 

Wisconsin- AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech) 
Verizon Territory 

FCC Tariff o. 4 

Original Page o. 49.2 

Recurring Rate 
Per MOU 

$0.0000200 

$0.0000030 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000200 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000200 

$0.0000200 

$0.0000030 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000030 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000200 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000130 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000200 

$0.0000200 

$0.0000030 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000020 

$0.0000130 

$0.0000020 

Issued: August 21. 2009 
Issued by: 

Effective: August 25. 2009 
Richard M. Boudria 
BCN Telecom, Inc. 
550 Hills Drive 
Bedminster, NJ 07921 

(N) 

(N) 



BCN TELECOM, INC. 

5.4 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 

Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

5.4.2 Transport (cont'd) 

C. Switched Transport 

Tandem Switching 

Alabama 

Connecticut- AT&T Territory (former SNET) 

- Verizon Territory 
Delaware 

Florida- AT&T Territory (former BeiiSouth) 
- Verizon Territory 

Georgia 
Kentucky 

Maine 

Maryland 

Massachusetts 

New Hampshire 
New Jersey 

New York 

North Carolina- AT&T Territory (former Bell South) 

- Verizon Territory 

Ohio- AT&T Territory (Former SBC Ameritech) 
- Verizon Territory 

Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 

South Carolina- AT&T Territory (former Bei!South) 

- Verizon Territory 
Tennessee 

Vermont 

Virginia 
West Virginia 

Wisconsin- AT&T Territory (former BC Ameritech) 

- Verizon Territory 

FCC Tariff No.4 

Original Page No. 49.3 

Recurring Rate 

Per MOU 

$0.0012180 

$0.0006340 

$0.0016840 

$0.0016840 

$0.0012180 

$0.0024375 

$0.0012180 

$0.0012180 

$0.0016000 

$0.0016840 

$0.0016840 

$0.0016000 

$0.0016840 

$0.0016840 

$0.0012180 

$0.0016490 

$0.0011180 

$0.0024000 

$0.0016840 

$0.0016840 

$0.0012180 

$0.0024000 

$0.0012180 

$0.0016000 

$0.0016840 

$0.0016840 

$0.0011180 

$0.0024000 

(N 

( ) 

Issued: August 21, 2009 
Issued by: 

Effective: August 25. 2009 
Richard M. Boudria 
BCN Telecom, Inc. 
550 Hills Drive 
Bedminster, NJ 07921 



BCN TELECOM, INC. 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 

5.4 Rates and Cbarges (cont'd) 

5.4.3 End Office Switching 

Local Switching 

Alabama 

Connecticut- AT&T Territory (former SNET) 

- Verizon Territory 
Delaware 

Florida 

Georgia 
Kentucky 

Maine 

Maryland 

Massachusetts 

New Hampshire 

New Jersey 

New York 

North Carolina 

Ohio- AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech) 

- Verizon Territory 
Pennsylvania 

Rhode Island 

South Carolina 

Tennessee 

Vermont 
Virginia 

West Virginia 

Wisconsin - AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech) 

- Verizon Territory 

Issued: August 21. 2009 
Issued by: Richard M. Boudria 

BCN Telecom, Inc. 

550 Hills Drive 
Bedminster, NJ 07921 

FCC TariffNo. 4 

Original Page No. 50.1 

(N) 

Recurring Rate 

Per MOU 

$0.0021580 

$0.0031330 

$0.0022730 

$0.0022730 

$0.0021580 

$0.0021580 

$0.0021580 

$0.0022640 

$0.0022730 

$0.0022730 

$0.0022640 

$0.0022730 

$0.0022730 

$0.0021580 

$0.0031160 

$0.0022077 

$0.0022730 

$0.0022730 

$0.0021580 

$0.0021580 

$0.0022640 

$0.0022730 

$0.0022730 

$0.003 L 160 

$0.0025672 ) 

Effective: August 25. 2009 



BCN TELECOM, INC. 

SWITCHED ACCES 

5.4 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

5.4.3 End Office Switching 

Common Trunk Port 

Alabama 

Connecticut- AT&T Territory (former SNET) 
- Verizon Ten·itory 

Delaware 

Florida 

Georgia 
Kentucky 

Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 

ew Hampshire 

Nev. Jersey 

ew York 

orth Carolina 

Ohio- AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech) 

- Yerizon Territory 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 

Tennessee 
Vermont 

Virginia 
West Virginia 

Wisconsin- AT&T Territory (former SBC Amcritech) 
- Verizon Territory 

Issued: August 21, 2009 
Issued by: Richard M. Boudria 

BCN Telecom, Inc. 
550 Hills Drive 
Bedminster, NJ 07921 

FCC TariffNo. 4 

Original Page o. 50.2 

Recurring Rate 

Per MOU 

$0.0008000 

$0.0014000 

$0.0015810 

$0.0015810 

$0.0008000 

$0.0008000 

$0.0008000 

$0.0015950 

$0.0015810 

$0.0015810 

$0.0015950 

$0.0015810 

$0.0015810 

$0.0008000 

$0.0003710 

$0.0015479 

$0.0015810 

$0.0015810 

$0.0008000 

$0.0008000 

$0.0015950 

$0.0015810 

$0.0015810 

$0.0003710 

$0.0006610 

Effective: August 25. 2009 

(N) 

) 




