PATRICK D. CROCKER

patrick@crockerlawfirm.com

July 10, 2013

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission Capitol Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE:

BCN Telecom, Inc. f/k/a NUI TELECOM, INC.

Intrastate Access Tariff Filing Requirement

Dear Ms. Cole:

Enclosed for filing with the Florida Public Service Commission, please find an original and one (1) copies of BCN Telecom, Inc. f/k/a NUI TELECOM, INC.'s amendments to its switched access telecommunication services price list, FL Price List No. 2, pages 1 and 48.

This Price List has been amended to comply with requirements of the Federal Communications Commission Report and Order in WC Docket No. 10-90, etc., FCC No. 11-161 (released Nov 18, 2011) ("FCC Order") to reduce Intrastate Access Rates in accordance with FCC Requirements. As required, the terminating switched access rates have been set at parity with the Company's interstate rates. Exhibit A includes the rates set forth in the Company's FCC Tariff No. 4.

Also enclosed is an exact duplicate of this letter. Please stamp the duplicate received and return same in the self-addressed, stamped envelope attached thereto.

Should you have any questions concerning this filing, please contact the undersigned at (269) 381-8893 or by email at patrick@crockerlawfirm.com.

Procker & Crocker Patrick D. Crocker COM AFD PDC/pas APA **ECO** ENG GCL IDM TEL CLK

Very truly yours,

FL Price List No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 1 Replacing 1st Revised Page No. 1

COMPETITIVE ACCESS PROVIDER SERVICES PRICE LIST

CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this rate sheet are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original rate sheet and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

SHEET	REVISION	SHEET	REVISION	SHEET	REVISION
1	2 nd Revised*	26	Original	51	Original
2	Original	27	Original		
3	Original	28	Original		
4	Original	29	Original		
5	Original	30	Original		
6	Original	31	Original		
7	Original	32	Original		
8	Original	33	Original		
9	Original	34	Original		
10	Original	35	Original		
11	Original	36	Original		
12	Original	37	Original		
13	Original	38	Original		
14	Original	39	Original		
15	Original	40	Original		
16	Original	41	Original		
17	Original	42	Original		
18	Original	43	Original		
19	Original	44	Original		
20	Original	45	Original		
21	Original	46	Original		
22	Original	47	Original		
23	Original	48	2 nd Revised*		
24	Original	49	Original		
25	Original	50	Original		

^{*-} indicates pages included in this filing

Issued: July 2, 2013

Issued by:

Richard M. Boudria

BCN Telecom, Inc. f/k/a NUI Telecom, Inc.

550 Route 202-206 Bedminster, NJ 07921 Effective: July 2, 2013

FL Price List No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 48 Replacing 1st Revised Page No. 48

COMPETITIVE ACCESS PROVIDER SERVICES PRICE LIST

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (Cont=d.)

5.4 Rates and Charges

5.4.1 Switched Access

A	Carrier Common Line		
	Originating	\$0.0000000	(R)
	Terminating	\$0.0000000	(R)
В	Local Switching		
	Originating	\$0.0021580	(R)
	Terminating	\$0.0021580	(R)
C	Common Trunk Port		(T)(N)
			(D)
	Terminating	\$0.0008000	(D)(N)
D.	Tandem Facility Charge		
	Originating	\$0.0000200	(R)
	Terminating	\$0.0000200	(R)
E.	Tandem Transport Charge		
	Originating	\$0.0001680	(R)
	Terminating	\$0.0001680	(R)
F.	Directory Assistance Info S	Surcharge	
	Originating	\$0.250000	
	Terminating	\$0.250000	
G.	Tandem Switching	\$0.0012180	(N)
			(14)

Issued: July 2, 2013

Issued by:

Richard M. Boudria

BCN Telecom, Inc. f/k/a NUI Telecom, Inc.

550 Route 202-206 Bedminster, NJ 07921 Effective: July 2, 2013

EXHIBIT A

Interstate Rates

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (Cont'd.)

5.4 Rates and Charges

5.4.1 Common Line

A. Carrier Common Line Charge -- Originating, per Minute \$0.00000 B. Carrier Common Line Charge -- Terminating, per Minute \$0.00000

5.4.2 Transport

A. Entrance Facility

		Monthly
	Nonrecurring	Recurring
First DS1	ICB	ICB
Additional DS Is	ICB	ICB

B. Dedicated Transport

		Nonrecurring	Monthly Recurring
1.	Direct Transport		
	Per DS1	ICB	ICB
	Per DS1, per Mile	ICB	ICB
2.	Dedicated Trunk Port		
	Per DS1 Port	ICB	ICB

Issued: March 2, 2009

Issued by:

Richard M. Boudria BCN Telecom, Inc. 550 Hills Drive Bedminster, NJ 07921

5.4 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

(N)

5.4.2 Transport (cent'd)

C. Switched Transport

Transport Termination	Recurring Rate Per MOU
Alabama	\$0.000168
Connecticut AT&T Territory (former SNET)	\$0.000063
Verizon Territory	\$0.000000
Delaware	\$0.000000
Florida – AT&T Territory (former BellSouth)	\$0.000168
Verizon Territory	\$0.000000
Georgia	\$0.000168
Kentucky	\$0.000168
Maine	\$0.000000
Maryland	\$0.000000
Massachusetts	\$0.000000
New Hampshire	\$0.000000
New Jersey	\$0.000000
New York	\$0.000000
North Carolina – AT&T Territory (former BellSouth)	\$0.000168
Verizon Territory	\$0.000000
Ohio - AT&T Territory (Former SBC Ameritech)	\$0.000103
- Verizon Territory	\$0.000000
Pennsylvania	\$0.000000
Rhode Island	\$0.000000
South Carolina	\$0.000168
Tennessee	\$0.000168
Vermont	\$0.000000
Virginia	\$0.000000
West Virginia	\$0.000000
Wisconsin - AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech	\$0.000103
Verizon Territory	\$0.000000

Issued: August 21, 2009

Issued by:

Richard M. Boudria BCN Telecom, Inc. 550 Hills Drive Bedminster, NJ 07921

(N)

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

5.4 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

5.4.2 Transport (cont'd)

C. Switched Transport

Transport Facility, per mile	Recurring Rate Per M U	
Alabama	\$0.0000200	
Connecticut – AT&T Territory (former SNET)	\$0.0000030	- 1
Verizon Territory	\$0.0000020	- 1
Delaware	\$0.0000020	- 1
Florida – AT&T Territory (former BellSouth)	\$0.0000200	- 1
Verizon Territory	\$0.0000020	
Georgia	\$0.0000200	- 1
Kentucky	\$0.0000200	
Maine	\$0.0000030	
Maryland	\$0.0000020	
Massachusetts	\$0.0000020	
New Hampshire	\$0.0000030	
New Jersey	\$0.0000020	- 1
New York	\$0.0000020	
North Carolina - AT&T Territory (former BellSouth)	\$0.0000200	
Verizon Territory	\$0.0000020	1
Ohio – AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech)	\$0.0000130	
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0000020	
Pennsylvania	\$0.0000020	1
Rhode Island	\$0.0000020	
South Carolina – AT&T Territory (former BellSouth) - Verizon Territory	\$0.0000200	1
Tennessee	\$0.0000200	
Vermont	\$0.0000030	
Virginia	\$0.0000020	-1
West Virginia	\$0.0000020	(N)
Wisconsin – AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech)	\$0.0000130	
Verizon Territory	\$0.0000020	
-		

Issued: August 21, 2009

Issued by:

Richard M. Boudria BCN Telecom, Inc. 550 Hills Drive Bedminster, NJ 07921

5.4 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

(N)

5.4.2 Transport (cont'd)

C. Switched Transport

Tandem Switching	Recurring Rate	
	Per MOU	
Alabama	\$0.0012180	
Connecticut – AT&T Territory (former SNET)	\$0.0006340	
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0016840	
Delaware	\$0.0016840	
Florida – AT&T Territory (former BellSouth)	\$0.0012180	
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0024375	
Georgia	\$0.0012180	
Kentucky	\$0.0012180	
Maine	\$0.0016000	
Maryland	\$0.0016840	
Massachusetts	\$0.0016840	
New Hampshire	\$0.0016000	
New Jersey	\$0.0016840	
New York	\$0.0016840	
North Carolina – AT&T Territory (former BellSouth)	\$0.0012180	
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0016490	
Ohio – AT&T Territory (Former SBC Ameritech)	\$0.0011180	
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0024000	
Pennsylvania	\$0.0016840	
Rhode Island	\$0.0016840	
South Carolina – AT&T Territory (former BellSouth)	\$0.0012180	
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0024000	
Tennessee	\$0.0012180	
Vermont	\$0.0016000	
Virginia	\$0.0016840	
West Virginia	\$0.0016840	
Wisconsin – AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech)	\$0.0011180	(1
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0024000	1,

Issued: August 21, 2009

Issued by:

Richard M. Boudria BCN Telecom, Inc. 550 Hills Drive Bedminster, NJ 07921

5.4 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

(N)

5.4.3 End Office Switching

Local Switching	Recurring Rate	
0 	Per MOU	
Alabama	\$0.0021580	
Connecticut – AT&T Territory (former SNET)	\$0.0031330	
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0022730	
Delaware	\$0.0022730	
Florida	\$0.0021580	
Georgia	\$0.0021580	
Kentucky	\$0.0021580	
Maine	\$0.0022640	
Maryland	\$0.0022730	
Massachusetts	\$0.0022730	
New Hampshire	\$0.0022640	
New Jersey	\$0.0022730	
New York	\$0.0022730	
North Carolina	\$0.0021580	
Ohio - AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech)	\$0.0031160	
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0022077	
Pennsylvania	\$0.0022730	
Rhode Island	\$0.0022730	
South Carolina	\$0.0021580	
Tennessee	\$0.0021580	
Vermont	\$0.0022640	
Virginia	\$0.0022730	
West Virginia	\$0.0022730	
Wisconsin - AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech)	\$0.0031160	
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0025672	(N

Issued: August 21, 2009

Issued by:

Richard M. Boudria BCN Telecom, Inc. 550 Hills Drive Bedminster, NJ 07921

(N)

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

5.4 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

5.4.3 End Office Switching

Common Trunk Port	Recurring Rate
	Per MOU
Alabama	\$0.0008000
Connecticut – AT&T Territory (former SNET)	\$0.0014000
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0015810
Delaware	\$0.0015810
Florida	\$0.0008000
Georgia	\$0.0008000
Kentucky	\$0.0008000
Maine	\$0.0015950
Maryland	\$0.0015810
Massachusetts	\$0.0015810
New Hampshire	\$0.0015950
New Jersey	\$0.0015810
New York	\$0.0015810
North Carolina	\$0.0008000
Ohio - AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech)	\$0.0003710
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0015479
Pennsylvania	\$0.0015810
Rhode Island	\$0.0015810
South Carolina	\$0.0008000
Tennessee	\$0.0008000
Vermont	\$0.0015950
Virginia	\$0.0015810
West Virginia	\$0.0015810
Wisconsin – AT&T Territory (former SBC Ameritech)	\$0.0003710
- Verizon Territory	\$0.0006610

Issued: August 21, 2009

Issued by:

Richard M. Boudria BCN Telecom, Inc. 550 Hills Drive Bedminster, NJ 07921